J. Org. Chem. 1984,49, 3367-3372 3367
mL of solvent for lepidine and 11 mL of solvent for quinoxaline
at 20 OC. The ratios of reagents, the composition of the solvent,
the reaction products, the conversions, and the yields are reported
in Table 11. The results of Table I11 were obtained with an
identical procedure using the amounts of Fe2(S04)3 reported in
the table.
Reaction with N-Methylacetamide. Lepidine (4 mmol) 4

in the crystal.
An ORTEP representation of 3g giving the crystallo-
graphic numbering system is depicted in Figure 1 with
important bond distances and angles for the benzo-
azetiuone part of the structure given in Figure 2. The
benzoazetinone ring including the 1-adamantyl m b o n  (C9)
is flat within experimental error. Various ring plane
definitions (see supplementary material section) place C9
only 0.02,0.004, and 0.02 A from these leasbsquares planes.
The 359.97' sum for the three angles around N1 further
attests to the planarity of this portion of 3g. The result
could not he a more clear-cut demonstration of trigonal
sp2 hybridization at N1. There is enough space in the
crystal to allow bending at N-R and the adamantyl dis-
order also indicates that  deviation from planarity is per-
missible.
Even many small-ring lactams unconstrained by the
-notoriety" of violating Hackel's rule are not planar. The
N of an adamantylaziridinone is 0.54 from the plane of
" ..
ioolei' solution of commercial kthranil (ii.9 g, 0.1 mol) i i
CH3NOz (10 mL). The mixture was left in a refrigerator overnight
and then moled in dry iceacetone while la was slowly prmipitatd
with EtOAc. Reprecipitation from CHzCI, with EtOAc afforded
pure la: 18.6 g (84% yield); mp 64-65 'C (slightly hygroscopic,
moisture sensitive); 'H NMR (CD3N02) 6 9.91 (8,  1 H), 7.5-8.4
(m, 4 H), 4.77 (8, 3 H).
The triflate salt Ib similarly was made by alkylation with
CF80,Me: mp 92.5-93.5 "C after precipitation f" CHzCL with
(20) Angles around N total 314O: Wang, A. H.-J.; Paul, L C. J.  Chem.
,t, R. M.; Dahl, F.-F. .J.̂ pm. chem:m@.~!?~O, 92, 5489.
Soe.. Chem. Cammun. 1972,43.
( i l l  Swm
(221 Mills. W. H.; h x o n ,  1. b. J. Cnem. 3oc. IJJU. ZOIU.
(2% StreitMeser. A.; 7..egler, G .  R.; Momry. P. C.; Lewis. A,; Lawler.
R. G .  J .  Am. Chem. Sor. 1968.90.l357. Rpfemoee 8 indud- theoretical
studies of ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~type electronic structures.
(24) Thummec R. P. Aec. Chbm. Res. 1980, 13, 70 and references
therein. Korp, J. D.; Bemal, I. J.  Am. Chem. Soe. 1979, 101, 4273.
Garrett. P. J.: Nieolaidss. D. N. J.  Om. Chem. 1974.39. 2222.
(25) Fswcett, J. K.; &otter, J. Act; Clystallogr.'I966,20,87.
(26) Harkem, 5.; Gaymans, R J. Acta Clystallogr., Sect. B 1977,B.B,
3609. slill a poor modci I~ecause the N-aryl 18 s& 10 [he C=O
C n ~ t o l l w r . .  Sect. R 1977. R3.?. 3786.
1271 Ceron. P. A,; Rig he. C.; Pircard-Billy, C.; Cramain. .I..C. Acta
i28l Fir l i t  of apparstk used in physical and spearal memummenta,
we: Olofson, It A ; Cuomo. J.  J .  0r.q Chem. 1980.45.2838 B a r k .  G ;
Olofsun. It. A. Ibid. 1978.4J. :iU15. Fourier trandom, NMR spectra were
recorded on a Rruker lostnunenta WP.2M sp-clrometer 150.32 MHz for
tic,.
N-  Alkylbenzoazetinones
ether; 13C NMR (CD3N02) 162.0 (Cd, 142.8,129.7,124.1, and 110.9
(CH of Ar), 149.0 and 121.5 (quaternary C of Ar), 122.4 (9, JCF
= 321 Hz), 39.5 ppm (Me).
N-Ethylanthranilium Fluoroborate (IC). Reaction as above
of anthranil with Et30+BF4- in CHzClz gave IC; 84% yield, mp